MODEL/MODELE
AVU305S

Use and installation guide
Guide d’installation et d’utilisation

Under-mount Hood
Hotte sous-cabinet

Please read and follow all safety rules and operating instructions before using this product.
Keep this guide for future reference.

Veuillez lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité et les instructions de fonctionnement
avant l'utilisation de ce produit. Conserver ce guide pour référence ultérieure.

The information contained herein is based on sources that we believe to be reliable, but is not guaranteed by us,
may be incomplete and/or may change without notice.

Need technical support? 1-800-561-7265
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1. MESURES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT

Pour usage domestique seulement. Ne pas utiliser pour évacuer des vapeurs ou des matiéres dangereuses
ou explosives.

ATTENTION

Cette hotte peut avoir des bords trés tranchants ; veuillez porter des gants de protection lors de
I'installation, du nettoyage ou de I'entretien de I'appareil.

Cet appareil doit étre installé par un technicien qualifié. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en
cas de défaut de se conformer aux normes de sécurité. Installez cette hotte en respectant toutes les
exigences spécifiées.

AVERTISSEMENT

Afin de réduire les risques d’incendie, d’électrocution ou de blessures corporelles suivez les directives
suivantes :

= Nutilisez cet appareil que de la fagon prévue par le manufacturier. Si vous avez des questions,
contactez le manufacturier a I'adresse ou au numéro de téléphone indiqué dans la garantie.

= Avant de réparer ou de nettoyer l'appareil, couper I'alimentation électrique en verrouillant le
panneau de distribution afin d’éviter sa remise en marche accidentelle. Si le panneau de
distribution ne peut étre verrouillé, y fixer un avertissement en évidence, telle qu’une étiquette
de couleur vive.

= Lestravaux d’installation et de raccordement électrique doivent étre effectués par une personne
qualifiée, conformément aux codes et aux standards de construction, incluant ceux concernant
la protection contre les incendies.

= Conformez-vous aux instructions et aux standards de sécurité des manufacturiers d’équipement de
chauffage, tel qu’ils sont publiés par la National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) et 'American
Society for Heating Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE) ainsi que les codes et
standards locaux.

= Veillez a ne pas endommager le cablage électrique ou d’autres équipements non apparents lors de
la découpe ou du pergage du mur ou du plafond.

= |Leshottesavecconduits doivent toujours évacuer I'air vers I'extérieur.

= Ne faites pas de modifications au cablage d'origine.

= N'essayez pas de réparer ou de remplacer n'importe quelle partie de votre hotte, sauf s'il est
spécifiguement recommandé dans ce manuel.

= Toutes les autres réparations devraient étre effectuées par un technicien qualifié.

AVERTISSEMENT

Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessure, aux personnes,
n'utilisez pas de pieéces de rechange qui n’ont pas été recommandées par le fabricant.



1. MESURES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES (SUITE)

AVERTISSEMENT

Afin de réduire les risques d’incendie, assurez-vous d’évacuer l'air a I’'extérieur. Ne pas évacuer l'air
dans des espaces restreints comme l'intérieur des murs, du plafond, dans le grenier, faux plafond ou
le garage.

Disjoncteur a réenclenchement automatique - pour réduire les risques de blessures, débrancher
'appareil avant d’effectuer I'entretien.

AVERTISSEMENT
AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, N’UTILISEZ QUE DES CONDUITS DE METAL.

AVERTISSEMENT
AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUES DE FEU DE CUISINIERE:

= Toujours mettre la hotte en marche lorsque vous cuisinez.

= Nejamaislaisserles appareils de cuisson sans surveillance lorsqu'ils sont réglés a feu vif. Les
débordements engendrent de lafumée et des déversements graisseux pouvant s'enflammer.
Chauffez I'huile lentement, a feu doux ou moyen.

= |lestessentiel d'avoirla hotte en marche EN TOUT TEMPS lorsque vous cuisinez a feu vif ou que
vous cuisinez des mets flambés (par ex.: Crépes Suzette, cerises jubilées, steaks au poivre
flambés, etc.).

= Nettoyezrégulierementla (les) palme(s) de la hotte. Ne pas laisser la graisse s'accumuler sur
le produit, les filtres ou les conduits d'évacuation.

= Utilisezle bon format de casserole.Servez-vous toujours de casseroles et d'ustensiles appropriés
aladimension de la surface chauffante.

AVERTISSEMENT

AFIN D’EVITER TOUT RISQUE DE BLESSURES LORS D’UN FEU DE CUISINIERE, SUIVEZ CES
DIRECTIVES:

=  Etouffez les flammes avec un couvercle hermétique, une tole a biscuits ou un plateau métallique
et ensuite, éteindre le brileur.

= Silesflammes ne s'éteignent pas immédiatement,EVACUEZ LES LIEUX ETAPPELEZ LES POMPIERS.

= Neprenezjamais une casserole en flamme dans vos mains. Vous pourriez vous braler.

= N'UTILISEZ PAS D'EAU, incluant un linge a vaisselle ou une serviette mouillée, cela pourrait
occasionner une violente explosion de vapeur.

= N'utilisez un extincteur QUE DANS LE CASOU :

a)Vous savez qu'il s'agit d'un extincteur de classe ABC et que vous en connaissez le fonctionnement.

b)L'incendie est petit et limité al'endroit ou il a débuté.
c)Les pompiers ont été avisés.
d)Vous pouvez combattre I'incendie en ayant accés a une sortie de secours.

2. INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

OUTILS NECESSAIRES POUR INSTALLER LA HOTTE
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AVANT D'INSTALLER LA HOTTE

= Déballezlahotte etassurez-vous que toutes les pieces énumérées sont dans la boite.

= Pour un échappement d'air plus efficace, nous recommandons une installation le plus rectiligne
possible et d'utiliser aussi peu de coudes que possible.

= Evacuez l'air vers I'extérieur seulement. Ne pas évacuer air dans des espaces restreints comme
I'intérieur des murs, plafond, grenier, faux plafond ou garage.

= A cause du poids et de la dimension de la hotte, deux ou plusieurs personnes sont nécessaires
pour déplacer et installer la hotte de fagon sécuritaire.

= Retirez la hotte de son emballage et déposez-la sur une surface plane pour I'assemblage.

" Avant de faire des découpes, assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment d’espace de dégagement
al'intérieur du plafond et des murs.

= Déterminer la méthode de ventilation a utiliser : via le toit ou le mur.

= En cas d'ambiguité nous recommandons que votre appareil soit installé par un professionnel.

VENTILATION SUR LE DESSUS VENTILATION ARRIERE
" / i i\
< <
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PREPARATION

Pour une utilisation a I'intérieur seulement.

Pour usage domestique seulement. Ne pas utiliser pour évacuer des vapeurs ou des matiéres
dangereuses ou explosives.

Portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité et des gants de protection lorsque vous manipulez la
hotte.

Pour une meilleure évacuation des odeurs de cuisson, la distance minimale recommandée au-
dessus de la surface de cuisson est de 26" pour une surface électrique et de 30™ pour une surface
au gaz. les instructions de montage de la surface de cuisson au gaz spécifient une distance plus
grande, cela doit étre pris en compte.

Déterminez I'emplacement exact de la hotte. Marquez I'emplacement. Trouvez I'axe central en ligne
avec la surface de cuisson. Utilisez un niveau pour tracer une ligne droite verticale sur le mur.
Planifiez le circuit d'évacuation vers I'extérieur. Planifiez le parcours le plus court et le plus rectiligne
possible et utilisez aussi peu de coudes que possible. Assurez-vous que le premier conduit est d'au
moins 12" avant de le rediriger. Trop de coudes et de transitions réduiront la performance de la
hotte. Des conduits plus grands peuvent étre nécessaires lors d’une canalisation plus longue.
Installez un capuchon de toit ou de mur. Reliez le conduit de métal au capuchon, puis acheminez le
conduit jusqu’a 'emplacement de la hotte. Scellez les joints avec du ruban pour conduit métallique
de deux (2) pouces de largeur.

A

Ventilation murale
A. Capuchon mural
B. Eventrond de 7" (17,7 cm)

Ventilation par le toit
A. Capuchon de toit
B. Eventrond de 7" (17,7 cm) —
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Installation

T A | Hauteur du plancher au plafond variable
£ .
B Hautzurddu plancher au comptoir 36"
Hotte ™ D (standard)

1 A Hauteur recommandée entre la
c C | surface de cuisson et le dessous de 26"- 30"
l la hotte

B D | Hauteur de la hotte 5.1”

l E | Hauteur de la cheminée N/A

3.25" x 10" dessus /arriére
rectangulaire

—

7" rond-dessus

PRE-INSTALLATION
CONTENU

Vue arriéere de la hotte
| —

B

REMARQUE: lesimages présentées ne correspondent aux tailles réelles du matériel.

L AA__ i _ _BB__ i __ €C_ i oD

| Quantité
A Hotte 1
B Eventrond de 7 po 1
C Event de 3-1/4 po X 10 po 1
D Filtres a mailles en aluminium 2
AA Vis a métaux a téte cylindrique #8 X 3/8 po 4
BB Vis a bois a téte cylindrique #8 X 1/2 po 2
cc Ancrage pour cloison séche 2
DD Vis d'ancrage pour cloison séche de 1-3/16 po 2
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MUR ENCADRANT ET UN APPUI SUFFISANT

UNE STRUCTURE ET UN SUPPORT ADEQUATS DOIVENT ETRE PREVUS POUR TOUS LES TYPES
D’INSTALLATION. EN CAS DE MONTAGE SUR CLOISON SECHE (GYPSE), LA HOTTE DOIT ETRE SECURISEE
PAR DES SOLIVES VERTICALES (EN BOIS) DANS LE MUR OU PAR DES ANCRAGES.

a Remarque:

(CC) (2) ancrages pour cloison séche (CC) et (2) vis

- <) —T) d'ancrage pour cloison séche (DD) 1-3/16 ».

(DD) En option pour fixer la hotte au mur si la partie
inférieure de I'armoire n'est pas suffisamment stable
pour supporter la hotte .

Installez des ancrages pour cloison séche dans le mur
etinstallez des vis d'ancrage pour cloison séche avec
la hotte, vissez le support pour cloison séche. (laissez
1/4"d'espace)

PIECES NON FOURNIES

= Ruban a conduits
= Canalisations

OPTIONS DE CONDUITS

Il'y a trois (3) options d’évacuation disponibles avec ce modéle :

= Ventilez verticalement a I'extérieur a I'aide du conduit d'aération rond de 7 po situé sur le dessus de
la hotte.

= Ventilez verticalement a I'aide de I'évent de 3-1/4 po X 10 po situé sur le dessus de la hotte.

= Ventilez horizontalement a I'aide de I'évent de 3-1/4 po X 10 po situé a I'arriére de la hotte.

2. INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION (SUITE)

INSTALLATION ELECTRIQUE

AVERTISSEMENT

LE RACCORDEMENT ELECTRIQUE DOIT ETRE EFFECTUE PAR DU PERSONNEL QUALIFIE EN RESPECTANT
LES NORMES ET REGLEMENTS EN VIGUEUR. CET APPAREIL DOIT ETRE RELIE A UNE MISE A LA TERRE.
AVANT D’EFFECTUER LE BRANCHEMENT, COUPEZ LALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE DEPUIS LE TABLEAU
DE DISTRIBUTION PRINCIPAL.

UN MAUVAIS BRANCHEMENT PEUT ENTRAINER UN RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION. CONSULTEZ UN
ELECTRICIEN SI LES INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE A LA TERRE NE SONT PAS TOUT A FAIT COMPREHENSIBLES
OU SI UN DOUTE PERSISTE QUANT A SAVOIR SI UAPPAREIL EST CORRECTEMENT RELIE A LA TERRE. NE
PAS UTILISER DE RALLONGE ELECTRIQUE. SI LE CORDON D’ALIMENTATION EST TROP COURT,
DEMANDEZ A UN ELECTRICIEN D’INSTALLER UNE PRISE DE COURANT PRES DE LAPPAREIL.

= Risque de choc électrique. Cet appareil doit &tre relié a une mise a la terre.

= En cas de court-circuit électrique, la mise a la terre réduit le risque d’électrocution en
fournissant un cable d’évacuation du courant. La fiche doit étre branchée dans une prise de
courant correctement installée et mise a la terre.

= Une alimentation électrique de 110-120 volts, 60 Hz, Ca, protégée par fusible sur un circuit
séparé de 15 ampéres fusionné aux deux extrémités de la ligne est requise pour l'installation
de ce produit.

= Neffectuer pas de mise a la terre sur une canalisation de gaz.

= la hotte doit étre raccordée directement a la boite de déconnexion (ou disjoncteur) a fusible
par un cable de cuivre sous gaine blindé ou non métallique flexible. Un réducteur de tension
U.L. - ou C.S.A. - doit étre installé a chaque extrémité du cable d'alimentation.

= N'utilisez pas de rallonge électrique ou d'adaptateur de prise pour brancher cet appareil.

=  Respecter tous les codes et ordonnances régissant l'installation électrique. Assurez-vous que
I'installation électrique est adéquate et conforme aux National Electrical Codes, ANSI/NFPA 70
(le plus récent édition), ou les normes C22.1-94 de la CSA, Code canadien de I'électricité, partie
1 et C22.2 no 0-M91 (derniére édition), tous les codes et ordonnances locaux.



IMPORTANT

Assurez-vous que les emplacements des trous sont au niveau et correctement centrés par
rapport a I'axe central vertical.

AVERTISSEMENT : Deux (2) personnes sont nécessaires pour lever et positionner la hotte.
AVERTISSEMENT

VEILLEZ A NE PAS ENDOMMAGER LE CABLAGE ELECTRIQUE OU D’AUTRES EQUIPEMENTS NON
APPARENTS LORS DE LA DECOUPE OU DU PERCAGE DU MUR OU DU PLAFOND. LORS DE LA

CONSTRUCTION DE LA CHARPENTE, TOUJOURS SUIVRE LES CODES ET STANDARDS DE
CONSTRUCTION EN VIGUEUR.

Pour ventiler verticalement a I'aide de I’évent rond de 7 po situé sur le dessus de la hotte :

1. Retirez-les (4) vis fixées a la partie supérieure de la hotte et retirez la grille d'aération.
2. En utilisant un tournevis a téte plate et des pinces retirer la plaque de métal 3-1/4” X 10”.
3. En utilisant un tournevis a téte plate et des pinces retirer la demi-lune de métal.

4. Remettez en place le conduit de ventilation rond de 7 po sur le dessus de la hotte de a I'aide
des (4) vis de réglage qui ont été retirées a la premiére étape.
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Pour ventiler verticalement a l'aide de I'évent 3-1/4” X 10 po situé sur le dessus de la hotte :

1. Répéter les étapes 1 et 2 décrites ci-dessus mais ne retirer pas la plague demi-lune.

2. Attacher I'évent de 3-1/4” X 10 en utilisant les (6) vis #8 X 3/8 fournies.

| S——— ]
= T

o o o
% F a

Ne pas utiliser ce trou

Pour ventiler horizontalement a l'aide de I'évent 3-1/4” X 10 po situé derriére la hotte :

1. En utilisant un tournevis a téte plate et des pinces retirer la plaque de métal 3-1/4” X 10”.

2. Attacher I'évent de 3-1/4” X 10 en utilisant les (6) vis #8 X 3/8 fournies.

évent de 3.25” X 10” X1
N ——
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3. MISE EN MARCHE

COMMANDES

controéledelalumiére (intensité) controledelahotte (puissance)

Pour démarrer la hotte, appuyez sur le bouton en position (Il) ou (I). Si vous ramenez le boutonala
position centrale I'appareil s’éteindra.

Pour allumer la lumiére(x), appuyez sur le bouton en position activé(O). Pour éteindre la lumiére
appuyez sur le bouton sur la position désactivé(—).

4. ENTRETIEN

Un entretien régulier aidera a préserver |'apparence et la fonctionnalité de la hotte. Nettoyez la hotte,
les surfaces et les filtres régulierement.

AVERTISSEMENT
NE JAMAIS METTRE VOTRE MAIN DANS L'AIRE ABRITANT LE VENTILATEUR.

NETTOYAGE DES SURFACES EXTERIEURES

Un entretien régulier aidera a préserver I'apparence de la hotte. Nettoyez les surfaces extérieures
périodiquement avec de I'eau tiede savonneuse et un chiffon de coton. Ne pas utiliser pas de
détergents corrosifs ni abrasifs car ceux-ci pourraient endommager la surface en acier inoxydable. Pour
les dépdts de saleté ou de graisse plus importants, utilisez un liquide dégraisseur. Pour nettoyer la
surface de la hotte, utilisez un nettoyant pour acier inoxydable. Evitez tout produit de nettoyage sur ou
dans le panneau de contréle.

ATTENTION: Utilisez un chiffon doux pour essuyer la solution nettoyante et frottez [égérement toutes
les taches tenaces. Toujours frotter |égérement avec un chiffon de coton et dans le sens du grain.
Ne pas laisser de dépdts s'accumuler sur la hotte, ils pourraient adhérer a la surface et la faire rouiller.
Ne pas utiliser de laine d'acier ou encore de brosse en acier.

Ne pas laisser de solutions salines, de désinfectants ou d’agents de blanchiment en contact avec l'acier
inoxydable. Plusieurs de ces composés contiennent des produits chimiques qui peuvent étre dangereux.
Dans le cas échéant, rincez a I'eau apreés I'exposition et essuyez avec un chiffon propre.

NETTOYER LES FILTRES

Les filtres doivent étre nettoyés apres chaque période d’usage de 30 heures ou une fois par mois.
Pour les retirer, poussez sur le loquet et le désengager de la hotte. Basculez le filtre vers le bas,

puis retirer. Pour le nettoyage des filtres, utilisez une solution d’eau chaude additionnée de détergent
doux. Les laisser sécher, puis les réinstaller. NE PAS laver au lave-vaisselle car ceci pourra endommager
le fini.
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REMPLACEMENT DES FILTRES

Si les filtres sont endommagés en raison d’une utilisation prolongée, contactez votre fournisseur de
piéces pour obtenir des filtres de remplacement. Remarque: Remplacez aussi les filtres endommagés,
percés ou tordus.

NETTOYAGE DE L’ACIER INOXYDABLE

Laver régulierement les surfaces a I'aide d’un chiffon ou linge propre imbibé d’eau tiéde et de savon
doux ou de détergent liquide a vaisselle. Toujours nettoyer dans le sens du polissage. Toujours bien
rincer avec de l'eau claire (2 a 3 fois) et essuyer complétement. Un nettoyant domestique congu
spécialement pour l'acier inoxydable peut aussi étre utilisé.

REMPLACEMENT DES LUMIERES

Coupez l'alimentation de la hotte et attendre le refroidissement de la lampe. Pour éviter d'endommager
ou de réduire la longévité de I'ampoule neuve, ne pas toucher 'ampoule avec les doigts directement.
Remplacez 'ampoule en la manipulant avec un mouchoir de papier ou des gants de coton.

Si les nouvelles lampes ne fonctionnent pas, vérifiez que chaque lampe soit correctement insérée dans sa
douille avant de demander l'intervention d’un agent de service.

Tout autre entretien devrait étre effectué par un représentant de service autorisé.

ATTENTION : La puissance de la lampe doit étre égale a celle déja utilisée. Assurez-vous que tous les
interrupteurs de commande sont éteints et que la hotte est débranchée ou que le disjoncteur est hors
tension. Le modéle de lumiére de votre appareil est indiqué sur une étiquette sur le dessous de la hotte.
Si vous avez besoin d'aide pour identifier la lampe contactez-nous au 1.800.561.7265.

Etapes a suivre:

1. Assurez-vous que la hotte est débranchée ou éteignez le disjoncteur et que les lumiéres sont
froides au toucher.
2. Retirer les filtres.

3. Passez la main derriere la lumiére et poussez vers vous jusqu'a ce que la lumiere sorte de son
emplacement.

4. Débranchez le harnais électrique.

5. Remplacez les ampoules et reconnectez-les au harnais électrique.

6. Remettez les ampoules dans 'unité et replacez les filtres.

7. Rebranchez I'alimentation.

Harnais électrique

Harnais électrique
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5. SERVICE ET GARANTIE

Ce produit est garanti contre tout défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication pour I'acheteur original pendant
une période de 12 mois a compter de la date d'achat originale. Une preuve d'achat sera requise pour
honorer la garantie.

Cette garantie couvre la main-d'ceuvre et les pieces de remplacement. Pendant la période de garantie, le
fabricant peut réparer ou remplacer tout composant nécessaire afin de restaurer le bon fonctionnement
du produit. Le fabricant peut choisir, a sa seule discrétion, de réparer le produit ou d'autoriser son retour.
En cas d'autorisation de retour, I'acheteur devra retourner I'article au détaillant pour un crédit au prix
d'achat.

Si nécessaire, une réparation a domicile sera planifiée pendant les heures ouvrables réguliéres dans les
régions ou le service est disponible.

Pour les clients qui se trouvent en dehors des régions desservies, il sera de la responsabilité du client
d'expédier ou de transporter le produit vers et depuis une région ou il peut étre réparé. Cette garantie
n’est valide uniquement qu’au Canada.

Avant l'installation, assurez-vous d'inspecter ce produit dans son intégralité. Signalez tout dommage au
produit ou pieéces manquantes au détaillant dans les 48 heures suivant I'achat et abstenez-vous d'installer
le produit.

Cette garantie s'applique aux produits achetés neufs et utilisés exclusivement pour un usage résidentiel.
Cette garantie sera nulle si I'on constate une utilisation ou une installation inappropriée.

De plus, les cas de forces majeures ou catastrophes naturelles, modifications du produit, usage excessif,
incendies ou installations ne respectant pas les codes électriques ou de plomberie ne seront pas couverts
par cette garantie.

Exclusions :

Les piéces remplagables par le consommateur telles que les ampoules, les filtres et les fusibles sont
exclues de la couverture de la garantie. Cette garantie ne permet pas le recouvrement de dommages
incidents ou consécutifs, y compris, sans limitation, les dommages directs, indirects, incidents, spéciaux
ou consécutifs, les blessures corporelles/mort injustifiée ou la perte de profits.

Pour contacter notre département de service ou pour commander des filtres, ampoules de
remplacement :

DISTINCTIVE
Par téléphone : 1-800-561-7265
Par courriel: service@distinctive-online.com
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1. IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION

This unit is designed for residential use only. Do not use to exhaust hazardous or explosive
materials and/or vapors.

CAUTION
Range hood may have very sharp edges; please wear protective gloves when installing,
cleaning or servicing the unit.

This appliance must be installed by a qualified technician. The manufacturer declines all
responsibility in case of failure to adhere to safety standards. Install this hood in accordance
with all the specified requirements.

WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons, observe the following:

= Usethis unit only in the manner intended by the manufacturer. If you have any questions, contact
the manufacturer.

= Before servicing or cleaning the unit, switch power off at the service panel and lock the service
disconnecting means to prevent power from being switched on accidentally. If the service
disconnecting means cannot be locked, securely fasten a noticeable warning device, such as a
tag, to the service panel.

= [nstallation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified person(s) in accordance with all
applicable codes & standards, including Fire-rated construction.

= Follow the heating equipment manufacturer’s guideline and safety standards such as those
published by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), the American Society for Heating,
Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE), and the local code authorities.

= When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical wiring and other hidden
utilities.

= Ducted fans must always be vented to the outdoors.

= Do not make alterations to the original wiring.

. Do not attempt to repair or replace any part of your hood unless it is specifically recommended
in this manual.

= All other servicing should be referred to a qualified technician.

WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK,OR INJURY TO PERSONS, DO NOT USE
REPLACEMENT PARTS THAT HAVE NOT BEEN RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
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1. IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS (continued)

CAUTION

To reduce risk of fire and to properly exhaust air, be sure to duct air outside do not vent exhaust air

into spaces within walls, ceilings, attics, crawl spaces, or garages.

Automatically operated device- to reduce risk of injury disconnect from power supply beforeservicing.

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY RIGID METAL DUCTWORK.

WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF A RANGE TOP GREASE FIRE:

Never leave a range unattended.

Boil-overs cause smoking and greasy spillovers that may ignite. Heat oils slowly on low
or medium setting.

Always turn hood ON AT ALL TIMES when cooking at high heat or when flambéing food
(i.e. Crepes Suzette, Cherries Jubilee, Flambés, etc.).

Clean the unit’s surfaces frequently. Grease can accumulate on fan or filters.

Use proper pan size. Always use cookware appropriate for the size of the surface
element.

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY TO PERSONS, IN THE EVENT OF A COOKTOP

GREASE FIRE, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES:

Smother flames with a close-fitting lid, cookie sheet or metal tray and then turn off the burner.
If the flames do not go out immediately, EVACUATE THE PREMISES AND CALL THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT.

Never pick up a flaming pan - you may BURN YOURSELF.

DO NOT USE WATER - including wet dishcloths or towels —as this will result in a violent steam
explosion.

Use an extinguisher ONLY if:

a) You know you have a class ABC extinguisher, and you already know how to operate it.
b) The fire is small and contained in the area where it started.

c) The fire department has been called.

d) You can fight the fire with your back to an exit.
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2.INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

TOOLS NEEDED TO INSTALL THE RANGE HOOD

Measuring
\N | - tape

1 1 1 1
1 1 i =1 ! . i
i i i @ i r— Electricdrill ;
i i i i i
i i i i
I i I i
i i i i
; / |\/|ark.eror | @ Duct tape | T Hammer i
. pencil . . .
1 1 1 1
i i i i
i i i i
i i i i
i ® Philips i i i
1 screwdriver | 1 1
i i i i

BEFORE INSTALLING THE HOOD

Safety
glasses

i« x-x xex 1 Level

2] Flat blade

Utility cutting i
screwdriver

knife

2]
o
<
)
g »

= Unpack range hood and ensure all listed parts are in the box.

= We recommended installing the vent system before the hood.

= Vent unit to the outside only. Do not vent exhaust air into spaces within walls, ceilings, attics, crawl
spaces, or garages.

= TWO (2) people are required to lift and position the hood into place.

= Remove the range hood from the carton packaging and place on a flat surface for assembly.

= Before making cutouts, make sure there is proper clearance within the ceiling/ walls.

= Determine which venting direction to use, roof or wall.

= |f unsure of the installation process, we recommended using a professional installer.

Top Venting Option Back Venting Option
Awd LT Awd [ X
_ - |il=
- Centerline — 0.89" = = i = A\
. (7022h-5|mm) «+— Centerline
KR dia. hole 3/8" or 7/8" 0.89"(@22.5mm)
i r'd (9.6mm or 22.4mm) dia. hole
3.25" I b _¢_ | 46" l 1a. hole l
* (82.5mm) I-(37.0 hin) 3.25" I T % F
- 8;“ (82.5mm) 0.83"
. — )
(21.3mm) 979" - ?ézg,,smm) S (21.0mm)
(248.8mm) B o) : (262.7mm)
Fig.A Fig.B

PREPARING THE INSTALLATION

=  Forindoor use only.

= For household use only. Not to be used to exhaust explosive or dangerous fumes or materials.
= Please wear protective gloves when installing, cleaning or servicing the unit.

= For your safety and for optimum performance, refer to the ‘Installation Drawings’ for the distance

required between the cooktop and the range hood taking into consideration the height of the ceiling.

If the instructions for installation of the gas hob specify a greater distance, this has to be taken into
account as well.
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= Determine the exact location of the vent hood. Mark the location. Find the centerline of the cooktop.
Use a level to draw a vertical straight pencil line on the wall.

= Plan the route for venting exhaust to the outdoors. Use the shortest and straightest duct route

possible. Make sure the first duct runs is at least 12" before redirecting. Long duct runs, elbows and
transitions will reduce the performance of the hood. Use as few of them as possible. Larger ducting
may be required for longer duct runs.

* Install a wall cap with damper or roof cap at the exterior opening / wall. Join the wall or roof cap to

the ductwork.

= Connect round metal ductwork to cap and work back towards the hood location. Use 2" metal foil

duct tape .

£
O
N
0
-
=
oo}
@
0

Roof venting
A. Roof cap
B.7"(17.7cm)round vent

20.98"/53.3cm

AN

A

Wall venting
A. Wall cap
B.7"(17.7cm)round vent

Installation Duct transition

HOOD

— O —)

T
E

NG

Floor to ceiling height variable
Floor to counter top height 36"
(standard)

Recommended height between

cooking surface and bottom of the | 26"- 30"
hood

Hood height 5.17
Chimney height N/A

3.25" x 10" rectangular
rear/ back

p—)

Top 7" round/top
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PRE-INSTALLATION

PACKAGE CONTENTS

Backside of Range Hood

ER

NOTE: HARDWARE NOT SHOWN TO ACTUAL SIZE.

L AA__ i _ _BB__ i __ €C_ i 0D
Part No. Parts Quantity
A Range Hood 1
B 7" round air vent 1
C 3-1/4” X 10” air vent 1
D Aluminum filters 2
AA #8 X 3/8" Pan Head Machine Screw 4
BB #8 X 1/2" Pan Head Wood Screw 2
cc Drywall Anchor 2
DD 1-3/16" Drywall Anchor Screw 2
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WALL FRAMING FOR ADEQUATE SUPPORT

THIS VENT HOOD IS HEAVY. ADEQUATE STRUCTURE AND SUPPORT MUST BE PROVIDED IN ALL TYPES
OF INSTALLATIONS. IF MOUNTING ON DRY WALL, THE HOOD MUST BE SECURE TO VERTICAL STUDS

IN THE WALL, OR WITH ANCHOR SUPPORT.

(CC)
B e i —>)
(DD)
B3 °

PARTS NOT SUPPLIED
= Ducttape
= Ductwork

DUCTING OPTIONS

NOTE: (2) Drywall Anchor (CC)and (2) 1-3/16" Drywall

Anchor Screw (DD). Optional use for securing range hood
to wall if cabinet bottom is not stable enough to support
range hood. Install drywall anchor into the wall, install

drywall anchor screw mounted with range hood, screw into
the drywall anchor.(Leave 1/4" space)

There are three (3) ducting options available with this model:
= Ventilate vertically by using the 7” round duct vent located on top of the range hood.
= Ventilate vertically by using the 3-1/4” X 10” air vent assembled to the top of range

hood.

= Ventilate horizontally by using the 3-1/4” X 10” air vent assembled to the rear of

range hood.
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2. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS (continued)

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
WARNING

THIS RANGE HOOD MUST BE PROPERLY GROUNDED. TURN OFF ELECTRICAL POWER AT SERVICE
ENTRANCE BEFORE WIRING. CHECK TO MAKE SURE THAT THE ELECTRIC CORD IS NOT IN CONTACT
WITH THEE SHARP EDGES OF THE APPLIANCE.

IMPROPER GROUNDING CAN RESULT IN A RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. CONSULT A QUALIFIED
ELECTRICIAN IF THE GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS ARE NOT COMPLETELY UNDERSTOOD, OR IF DOUBT
EXISTS AS TO WHETHER THE APPLIANCE IS PROPERLY GROUNDED. DO NOT USE AN EXTENSION CORD.
IF THE POWER SUPPLY CORD IS TOO SHORT, HAVE A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN INSTALL AN OUTLET
NEAR THE APPLIANCE.

=  Risk of electric shock. This unit must be grounded.

= In the event of an electrical short circuit, grounding reduces the risk of electric shock by
providing an escape wire for the electric current. This appliance is equipped with a 3-prong
grounding plug. The plug must be connected into an outlet that is properly installed and
grounded.

= A 110-120volt, 60 Hz, fuse-protected power supply on a separate 15 amps circuit fused at both
ends of the line is required for the installation of this product.

= Do not ground on a gas line.

=  The hood must be connected directly to the fuse disconnect box (or circuit breaker) with a
flexible shielded or nonmetallic sheathed copper cable. A U.L. voltage reducer - or C.S.A. -
must be installed at each end of the power cable.

22

VENTILATE VERTICALLY BY USING THE 7” ROUND DUCT VENT LOCATED ON TOP OF THE
RANGE HOOD

1. Remove the (4) set screws holding the air vent attached to the top of the range hood.
2. Using a flat head screwdriver and pliers, remove the 3-1/4"X 10" Stainless-Steel plate.
3. Using a flat head screwdriver and pliers, remove the half-round stainless-steel plate.
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VENTILATE VERTICALLY BY USING THE 3-1/4" X 10" AIR VENT ASSEMBLED ON THE TOP OF
THE RANGE HOOD

Repeat steps 1 and 2 from above.
Without removing the half-round stainless-steel plate and attach the 3-1/4” X 10” air vent using
the (6) #8 X 3/8 Screws .

VENTILATE HORIZONTALLY BY USING THE THE 3-1/4" X 10" AIR VENT ASSEMBLED AT THE
REAR OF THE RANGE HOOD

1. Using a flat head screwdriver and pliers, remove the 3-1/4” X 10” stainless-steel plate.

2. Attach the 3-1/4” X 10” air vent using the (6) #8 X 3/8 screws.

3.25” X 10” vent E
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3.0PERATING THE HOOD

Light Controls Fan Controls

» Lamp: Press the low, medium, or high buttons to activate the lights. To turn
off, press the illuminated button.

» Fan Controls: Pressthe low, medium, or high buttons to activate the hood.
To turn off, press the illuminated button.
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4. MAINTENANCE

For optimal operation, clean range hood, surfaces and filter regularly. Regular care will help preserve
the appearance of the range hood.

SAFETY WARNING: NEVER PUT YOUR HAND INTO THE AREA THAT HOUSES THE FAN.

CLEANING EXTERIOR SURFACES

Clean periodically with hot, soapy water and a clean cotton cloth. Do not use corrosive or abrasive
detergent or steel wool/scouring pads, which will scratch and damage the stainless steel surface. For
heavier soil, use liquid degreasing cleaner. Use a stainless steel cleaner to clean the surface of the hood.
Avoid getting cleaning solution onto or into the control panel. Follow directions for the stainless steel
cleaner.

CAUTION

Use soft towel to wipe off the cleaning solution, gently rubbing off any stubborn spots. Use dry soft
towel to dry the hood. Always scrub lightly, with a clean cotton cloth and in the direction of the grain.

Do not allow deposits to accumulate or remain on the hood. Do not use ordinary steel wool or steel
brushes. Small bits of steel may adhere to the surface and cause rusting.

Do not allow salt solutions, disinfectants, bleaches, or cleaning compounds to remain in contact with
stainless steel for extended periods. Many of these compounds contain chemicals which may be harmful.
Rinse with water after exposure and wipe dry with a clean cloth.

CLEANING THE FILTERS

The filters are intended to filter out residue and grease from cooking and are required to be kept clean.
Filters should be cleaned after 6 months of use (or more, according to usage). Remove and clean by
hand in soapy water or in the dishwasher. Dry the filters and re-install. If cleaning the filters in the
dishwasher, use a non-phosphate detergent. The use of detergent with phosphate may cause
discoloration of the filters but will not affect their performance. This discoloration is not covered by the
warranty.

REPLACING FILTERS

Should filters wear out due to age and prolonged use, please contact your service/parts provider for
replacement filters. NOTE: ALSO REPLACE DAMAGED FILTER THAT HAVE BEEN PUNCTURED OR
BROKEN.

CLEANING STAINLESS STEEL SURFACE

Regularly wash surface with cloth or clean cloth soaked in warm water and mild soap or liquid dish
detergent. Always clean following the grain of the material and rinse thoroughly with clear water (2-3
times) before wiping completely. Specially designed stainless steel cleaner can also be used.
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REPLACING THE LIGHT

Cut the power supply by turning the hood off. Wait for the LED lamps to cool. To prevent damage or to
avoid reducing the life of the new bulb, do not touch the bulb with your bare fingers. Replace the bulb by
manipulating with a tissue paper or cotton gloves.

If the new lights do not work, ensure that each lamp is properly inserted into its socket before requesting
the intervention of a service agent.

Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized service representative.

CAUTION: The lamp rating must be equal to the one already used. Make sure all the control switches
are off and the hood is unplugged or that the breaker is OFF. Replacement lights may be purchased. The
light model for your unit will be listed on a label on the underside of the range hood. If you need
assistance identifying the light model, contact us at 1.800.561.7265.

TO REPLACE THE LIGHTS:

1. Disconnect the power or the circuit breaker to ensure unit does not turn on. Make sure the lights are
cool to the touch .

Remove filters.

Reach behind the light and push towards you until the light pops out.

Disconnect the electrical harness.

Attach new bulbs to the electrical harness.

Snap bulbs back into unit and replace filters.

N o vk wnN

Reconnect the power or the circuit breaker.

Electrical harness connection
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5. SERVICE AND WARRANTY

This product is warranted against any defect in materials or workmanship for the original purchaser for
a period of 12-months from the date of original purchase. A proof of purchase will be required for
warranty service.

This warranty covers labor and replacement parts. During the warranty period, the manufacturer may
repair or replace any necessary components as to restore the product in good working order. The
manufacturer may choose, at its sole discretion, to repair the product or authorize its return. In the
event of a return authorization, the purchaser shall return the item to the retailer for credit of the
purchase price.

If called for, an in-home repair will be scheduled during regular business hours in regions where service
is available.

For customers who are outside serviceable regions, it will be the customer's responsibility to ship or
transport the product to and from a region where it can be serviced. This warranty is valid only within
Canada.

Prior to installation, be sure to inspect this product in its entirety. Report any product damage or
missing parts to the retailer within 48-hours of purchase and refrain from installing the product.

This warranty applies to products purchased as new and utilized exclusively in single-family residential
settings.

This warranty shall be void if unit is found to have been improperly used or installed. Furthermore, acts
of God, alterations to the product, abuse, fire, flood, or installations not respecting electrical or plumbing
codes will void this warranty.

Exclusions:

Consumer replaceable parts such as light bulbs, filters and fuses are excluded from warranty coverage.
Thiswarranty does notallow recovery of incidental orconsequential damages, including,without limitation,
direct, indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages, personal injury/wrongful death, or lost
profits.

To contact our service department or to order replacement part (filters, bulbs) :
DISTINCTIVE

Telephone: 1-800-561-7265
Email: service@distinctive-online.com
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